DEPARTMENT
OF
DEVELOPMENTAL SERVICES
AUDIT
OF

WE ARE FAMILY, INC.

Programs and Services:
Independent Living Program — HX0165
Supported Living Service — HX0404

(Audit Period: January 1, 2010 through January 31, 2011)

Audit Branch

Auditors Michael Masui, Chief of Vendor Audits
Alton Kitay, Audit Supervisor
Ermias Tecle, Lead Auditor




WE ARE FAMILY, INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page(s)
EXECULIVE SUMMAIY ....eiiiiiiiiieiieee ettt bbb 1
BACKGIOUNG ... ettt b et b et e bt e bt nb e e e anes 2
Objective, Scope, and Methodology ........ccceiiiiiiiiiiee s 2-3
CONCIUSION ...t b et b bbb een e 4
Views Of ResSponsible OFfiCIAlS. ........couiiiiiie s 4
RESTICTEA USE ...t 4
Findings and RECOMMENUALIONS .........cceeiiiiiiieiieeie e 5-9
Attachment A- Summary of Unsupported BillingsS.........cccoovviiiiveieiieiiec e, 10
Attachment B- Misclassification of Employees as Independent Contractor ..................... 11
Attachment C- We Are Family, INC.’S RESPONSE......c.ccveieerieeieieeiecieseesie e see e 12-18
Attachment D- DDS’ Evaluation of We Are Family, Inc.’s Response ...........c.c........ 19-21
Attachment E- Adjusted Summary of Unsupported Billings..............ccccoovinninn.n, 22
Attachment F- Discrepancies in Employee Signatures..........cooovveiieineiieineannnnn. 23-24

Attachment G- Discrepancies in Consumer Signatures ..........cccocevcereeenvenvenenenn...25-26


http:Billings�����������.22

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Department of Developmental Services (DDS) has audited We Are Family, Inc. (WAF). The
audit was performed upon the Independent Living Program (ILP) and Supported Living Service
(SLS) program for the period of January 1, 2010, through January 31, 2011.

The last day of fieldwork was March 3, 2011.

The results of the audit disclosed the following issues of non-compliance:

Finding 1:

Finding 2:

Finding 3:

Independent Living Program (I1LP) and Supported Living Service (SLS)

Program - Unsupported Billings

The review of WAF’s ILP, Vendor Number HX0165, for the period of

January 1, 2010, through January 31, 2011, revealed that WAF had unsupported
billings for services billed to the South Central Los Angeles Regional Center
(SCLARC). The total of unsupported billings was $248,356.67.

The review of WAF’s SLS program, Vendor Number HX0404, for the period of
January 1, 2010, through January 31, 2011, revealed a lack of supporting
documentation for services billed to SCLARC. The total of unsupported billings was
$152,575.80.

The review of WAF’s ILP and SLS program for the period of January 1, 2010, through
January 31, 2011, revealed that WAF did not have appropriate and sufficient service
records to present enough details for direct care services billed to SCLARC.

Misclassification of Employees as Independent Contractors

The review of WAF’s bank statements, ADP Payroll Reports, Form W-2, and Form
1099-MISC revealed that WAF classified 13 staff as both employees and independent
contractors.

Questionable Employee Income Verification

The review of WAF’s personnel files revealed several instances of incorrect income
verification to the Housing Authority of the City of Los Angeles, Subsidized Housing
Corporation, and Healthy Families/Medi-Cal for Families.

The total unsupported billing discrepancies identified in this audit amount to $400,932.47 due back
to DDS. A detailed discussion of these findings is contained in the Findings and Recommendations
section of this report.


http:400,932.47
http:152,575.80
http:248,356.67

BACKGROUND

DDS is responsible, under the Lanterman Developmental Disabilities Services Act, for ensuring
that persons with developmental disabilities receive the services and supports they need to lead
more independent, productive, and normal lives. DDS contracts with 21 private, nonprofit regional
centers that provide fixed points of contact in the community for serving eligible individuals with
developmental disabilities and their families in California. In order for regional centers to fulfill
their objectives, they secure services and supports from qualified service providers and/or
contractors. Per Welfare and Institutions (W&I) Code, Section 4648.1, DDS has the authority to
audit those service providers and/or contractors that provide services and supports to persons with
developmental disabilities.

OBJECTIVE, SCOPE, AND METHODOLOGY

The audit was conducted to determine whether WAF’s ILP and SLS programs were compliant with
the W&I Code, California Code of Regulations (CCR, title 17), State and Federal laws and
regulations, and SCLARC’s contract with WAF for the period of January 1, 2010, through

January 31, 2011.

WAF was vendorized by SCLARC and provided services to SCLARC’s consumers. Audit staff
reviewed the programs and services provided to SCLARC consumers.

The audit was conducted in accordance with the Generally Accepted Government Auditing Standards
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. The auditors did not review the financial
statements of WAF, nor was this audit intended to express an opinion on the financial statements.
The auditors limited the review of WAF’s internal controls to gaining an understanding of the
transaction flow and invoice preparation process as necessary to develop appropriate auditing
procedures. The audit scope was limited to planning and performing audit procedures necessary to
obtain reasonable assurance that WAF complied with CCR, title 17. Also, any complaints that DDS’
Audit Branch was aware of regarding noncompliance of laws and regulations were reviewed and
followed-up during the course of the audit.

Day Program:

During the audit period, WAF operated one Day Program, ILP, Vendor Number HX0165, Service
Code 520, which was audited. The initial review of WAF’s ILP program consisted of a one month
sample period (January 2011) selected from the audit period of January 1, 2010, through January
31, 2011. Within that month, the audit sample demonstrated a large percentage of unsupported
billings due to the lack of supporting documentation in the form of timesheets or progress notes.

As a result the testing sample was expanded to include the entire audit period from January 1, 2010,
through January 31, 2011

The procedures performed at SCLARC, the vendoring regional center, and WAF included, but was
not limited to, the following:



Reviewed SCLARC’s vendor files for contracts, rate letters, program designs, purchase of
service authorizations, and correspondence pertinent to the review.

Interviewed SCLARC’s staff for vendor background information and to obtain prior vendor
audit reports.

Interviewed WAF’s staff and management to gain an understanding of its accounting
procedures and processes for the billings to SCLARC.

Reviewed WAF’s service/attendance records to determine if WAF had sufficient and
appropriate, evidence to support the direct care services billed to SCLARC.

Performed an analysis of WAF’s payroll and attendance/service records to determine hourly
rate.

Supported Living Service:

During the audit period, WAF operated one SLS program, Vendor Number HX0404, service code
896, which was audited. The initial review of WAF’s SLS program consisted of a one month
sample period (January 2011) selected from the audit period of January 1, 2010, through January
31, 2011. Within that month, the audit sample demonstrated a large percentage of unsupported
billings due to the lack of supporting documentation in the form of timesheets or progress notes.
As a result, the testing sample was expanded to include the entire audit period from

January 1, 2010, through January 31, 2011.

The procedures performed at SCLARC, the vendoring regional center, and WAF included, but was
not limited to, the following:

Reviewed SCLARC’s vendor files for contracts, rate letters, program designs, purchase of
service authorizations, and correspondence pertinent to the review.

Interviewed SCLARC’s staff for vendor background information and to obtain prior
vendor audit reports.

Interviewed WAF’s staff and management to gain an understanding of its accounting
procedures and processes for the billings to SCLARC.

Reviewed WAF’s service/attendance records to determine if WAF had sufficient and
appropriate evidence to support the direct care services billed to the regional centers.



CONCLUSION

Based upon items identified in the Findings and Recommendations section, WAF did not comply
with the requirements of CCR, title 17.

VIEWS OF RESPONSIBLE OFFICIALS

The DDS issued the draft audit report on December 7, 2011. The findings in the draft report were
discussed at an exit conference with Saadite Green, Chief Executive Officer, We Are Family, Inc.
on December 22, 2011. In the response to the draft audit report dated January 13, 2012, Mr. Green
questioned Finding 1 - Independent Living Program and Supported Living Service Program -
Unsupported Billings.

RESTRICTED USE

This report is solely for the information and use of DDS, the Department of Health Care Services,
SCLARC, and WAF. This report is not intended and should not be used by anyone other than those
specified parties. This restriction is not intended to limit distribution of this report, which is a
matter of public record.



FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Finding 1: Independent Living Program (ILP) and Supported Living Service (SLS) Program
- Unsupported Billings

The review of WAF’s ILP, Vendor Number HX0165, and SLS, Vendor Number
HX0404, for the period of January 1, 2010, through January 31, 2011, revealed a lack
of supporting documentation for 7,433.49 hours for ILP and 4,703.00 hours for SLS.
The lack of documentation resulted in unsupported billings to SCLARC in the amount
of $248,356.67 for ILP and $152,575.80 for SLS.

On February 7, 2011, DDS conducted an unannounced visit to WAF. During this visit,
WAF was asked to provide the supporting documents for January 2011’s consumer
billings. This period was chosen to increase the likelihood that WAF had its
supporting documentation available for review as it was the latest billing month.

The audit of WAF’s billings began with a full understanding of WAF’s billing
procedures. Saadite Green, the owner of WAF, explained the process as follows:
Employees are informed of the “daily notes schedule” which lists the dates employees
are required to submit their proof of work documentation. This documentation
included “consumer sign-in sheets” and “daily progress notes.” The “consumer sign-
in sheet” documented the consumer served, a brief description of the service provided,
the date of service, and the employee’s name. This document was to be completed at
the consumer’s home and also signed by the consumer. This document was then
dropped off weekly to the office for processing. Additionally, the employee was
required to complete a more detailed write-up which was included in the daily
progress notes.

In accordance with the daily notes schedule, the daily progress notes were emailed to
the “Wearefamily_inc@yahoo.com” mailbox. The office manager then compiled the
“consumer sign-in sheets” and input the hours into an Excel “payroll spreadsheet”
based on which WAF supported its ADP payroll. The more detailed “daily progress
notes” were used as a cross check against the “consumer sign-in sheets” hours.

The review for the period of January 1, 2011, through January 31, 2011, revealed total
unsupported billings of $25,749.20 for ILP and SLS which was approximately 28% of
the monthly billing. This prompted DDS to expand its audit sample period an
additional twelve months and arrange for a second visit to WAF. On

February 18, 2011, DDS began working on the expanded audit period.

Upon returning to WAF, Mr. Green provided two boxes of “consumer sign-in sheets”
which were purported to be the supporting documents for the entire audit period of
January 1, 2010, through January 31, 2011. Additional support for the initial sample
period of January 1, 2011, through January 31, 2011, totaled 360.25 hours for ILP and
347.25 hours for SLS, which reduced the total unsupported billings from $25,749.20
to $4,586.62. Mr. Green also provided supporting documentation for the calendar


http:4,586.62
http:25,749.20
http:25,749.20
mailto:Wearefamily_inc@yahoo.com
http:152,575.80
http:248,356.67
http:4,703.00
http:7,433.49

year of January 1, 2010, through January 31, 2011, with the exception of the excel
payroll timesheets, which are the crucial supporting documentation tying hours of
services provided as documented on the consumer sign-in sheets to the payroll.
However, upon review of the additional documentation, DDS found a number of
inconsistencies that lead to the disallowance of the documents provided during the
second visit. The following are five examples of the inconsistencies identified that
lead DDS to disallow the additional documents:

1. The Excel “payroll spreadsheet” that was provided during the first visit went
missing for the additional audit period. WAF stated that the office manager,
who was in charge of compiling the payroll timesheets, allegedly deleted all
files and closed out the “Wearefamily_inc@yahoo.com” email account.
However, WAF could not provide payroll checks, ADP payroll documents, or
personnel files documenting that the office manager was ever employed by
WAF.

2. Allowing the additional hours of documents indicated that staff was actually
working for less than minimum wage. In addition, the number of hours
documented for some employees did not appear to be reasonable.

3. Multiple consumers were served, by the same employee, at the same time, for
services that were to be rendered at the consumer’s home at a 1:1 service ratio.

4. Employee signatures may have been signed by different people.

5. Many of the “consumer sign-in sheets” appeared to have been signed by an
employee and not the consumer.

As a result, a total of $400,932.47 is due back to DDS for the unsupported ILP and SLS
billings. (See Attachment A.)

CCR, title 17, section 54326(a) states in part:
“All vendors shall:

(3) Maintain records of services provided to consumers in sufficient detail to
verify delivery of the units of service billed.

(10) Bill only for services which are actually provided to consumers and which
have been authorized by the referring regional center.”

Also, CCR, title 17, section 50604 states in pertinent part:
“(d) All service providers shall maintain complete service records to support all

billing/invoicing for each regional center consumer in the program.
(e) All service providers’ records shall be supported by source documentation.”


http:400,932.47
mailto:Wearefamily_inc@yahoo.com

Recommendation:
WAF must reimburse to DDS the $400,932.47 for the unsupported billings. In
addition, WAF should develop and implement policies and procedures to ensure that
proper documentation is maintained to support the amounts billed to SCLARC.

WAF should also develop policies and procedures to ensure it has appropriate controls
and backup systems in place to ensure that crucial documentation supporting the hours
and amounts billed to the SCLARC are secured, maintained, and readily available for
review.

WAF’s Response:
In response to this finding, WAF made the following arguments:

WAF disagreed with the draft audit report finding and provided additional
documentation to refute the audit finding. The excel payroll spreadsheets, which are
the crucial documents that support the hours of services provided to the payroll, was
not available during fieldwork. In their response, WAF was somehow able to locate
the payroll spreadsheets. Accordingly, WAF provided the payroll spreadsheet for the
entire year of 2010.

With regards to DDS’ analysis indicating that employees earned less than minimum
wage as a result of the additional hours of support, Mr. Green stated that he would pay
employees in cash or by check in addition to their salary.

In regards to DDS’ observation of several instances where staff claimed to be at two
locations at the same time providing services to two different consumers, WAF stated
that WAF’s program design for the ILS and ILP allows for services to be provided in
group sessions.

See Attachment C for the full text of WAF’s response and Attachment D for DDS’
Evaluation of WAF’s response.

Finding 2: Misclassification of Employees as Independent Contractors

The review of WAF’s bank statements, ADP Payroll Reports, Form W-2, and Form
1099-MISC revealed that WAF classified 13 staff as both employees and independent
contractors. These employees and independent contractors are paid as both employees
and independent contractors and received a Form W-2 and Form 1099- MISC at the
years end. The audit team noted canceled checks as well as ADP payroll checks for
the same employees. In addition, WAF stated that ADP records and payroll data for
the office manager is not available since the office manager was paid in cash and no
payroll tax was withheld. (See Attachment B.)

Definition - Common-Law Employees
Under common-law rules, anyone who performs services for the employer is his or
her employee if the employer has the right to control what will be done and how it



http:400,932.47

will be done. The employer has the right to control the details of how the services
are performed.

Definition- Independent Contractors

The general rule is that an individual is an independent contractor if the person for
whom the services are performed, has the right to control or direct only the result of
the work and not the means and methods of accomplishing the result.

Internal Revenue Code, section 3402, Income tax collected at source, states:
“(a) Requirement of withholding.
(1) In general.

Except as otherwise provided in this section, every employer making payment of
wages shall deduct and withhold upon such wages a tax determined in
accordance with tables or computational procedures prescribed by the Secretary.
Any tables or procedures prescribed under this paragraph shall -

(A) apply with respect to the amount of wages paid during such periods as
the Secretary may prescribe, and

(B) be in such form, and provide for such amounts to be deducted and
withheld, as the Secretary determines to be most appropriate to carry out the
purposes of this chapter and to reflect the provisions of chapter 1 applicable
to such periods.”

California has four State payroll taxes which are administered by the Employment
Development Department (EDD). They are Unemployment Insurance (Ul) and
Employment Training Tax (ETT), which are employer contributions, and State
Disability Insurance (SDI) and Personal Income Tax (PIT), which are withheld from
employees’ wages.

With certain exceptions, compensation for services performed by an employee is
considered wages and subject to California PIT withholding. California wages
include, but are not limited to, salaries, bonuses, commissions, fees, and payments in
forms other than checks or cash. Wages in any form other than checks or cash are
measured by the fair market value of the goods, lodging, meals, or other compensation
given in payment for the employee’s services.

The “underground economy” comprises those individuals and businesses that deal in
cash and/or use other schemes to conceal their activities and their true tax liability
from government licensing and taxing agencies. When businesses operate in the
underground economy, they gain an unfair competitive advantage over businesses that
comply with the law because they do not pay workers’ compensation and State and
Federal payroll taxes. This causes unfair competition in the marketplace and forces
law-abiding businesses to pay higher taxes.



Recommendation:
WAF should follow and abide to State and Federal laws with respect to payroll tax
withholdings as well as with the classification of its employees as employees and not
as independent contractors.

WAF’s Response:
WAF did not disagree with this finding.

See Attachment C for the full text of WAF’s response and Attachment D for DDS’
Evaluation of WAF’s response.

Finding 3: Questionable Employee Income Verification

The review of WAF’s personnel files revealed several instances of incorrect income
verification to the Housing Authority of the City of Los Angeles, Subsidized Housing
Corporation, and Healthy Families/Medi-Cal for Families. A comparison of the
income certified by WAF to the agencies with the actual payroll checks and annual
Form W-2 and Form 1099- MISC revealed that the employees and/or independent
contractors were paid a higher amount than stated on the certification letter.

Los Angeles Housing Department - A Guide to Affordable Rental Housing in the City
of Los Angeles - Income Eligibility:

For most programs, eligibility is based on a combination of tenant income,
maximum rents allowable and the Area Median Income (AMI) calculated by HUD
on an annual basis. Allowed rents for public housing and Section 8 housing depend
on household incomes and usually cannot exceed 30 percent of adjusted earnings.
Interested parties must contact the sponsoring agency, private owner or Management
Company for additional program and specific income eligibility information.

Housing Authority of the City of Los Angeles Chapter 7.2.4 states:

“...third-party written verification is used to verify information directly from the
source of income.”

Recommendation:
WAF should follow and abide by the laws and regulations to ensure that income
verification to local and State agencies are accurate to ensure that only persons
meeting the income requirements and who are actually in need of subsidized housing
can and will benefit from the program.

WAF’s Response:
WAF did not disagree with this finding.

See Attachment C for the full text of WAF’s response and Attachment D for DDS’
Evaluation of WAF’s response.



Attachment A

We are Family, Inc.
Summary of Unsupported Billings
January 1, 2010 through January 31, 2011

- Svc I Audited . - Unsupported Amount
Finding#  Vendor Code Description Months Total Billed Supported Billing Billing Due to DDS
1 Day Program
HX0165 520  Independent Living Program CY 2010 $826,990.19 $592,695.06 $234,295.13
HX0165 520  Independent Living Program Jan-11 $54,926.68 $40,865.14 $14,061.54
Unsupported Billings for Independent Living Program $248,356.67
Supported Living Services
HX0404 896  Supported Living Service CY 2010 $387,892.73 $247,004.59 $140,888.14
HX0404 896  Supported Living Service Jan-11 $36,698.68 $25,011.02 $11,687.66
Unsupported Billings for Supported Living Service $152,575.80
TOTAL UNSUPPORTED BILLINGS: $400,932.47

10



We are Family, Inc.
Misclassification of Employees as Independent Contractors
Calendar Year (CY) 2010

Number of Staff classified Number of Staff classified

Attachment B

Finding Type Of. as Independent as Independent Contractors Total Number
# Compensation of Staff
Contractors & Employees
2 6 13 19
1099-MISC $75,306.50
W2 & 1099-MISC $603,414.21
Total W2 and 1099 Compensation for CY 2010: $678,720.71

11



Attachment C

We Are Family, Inc. (WAF)
Response to Draft Report

This section contains a copy of WAF’s response to the draft report. However, certain
documents provided by WAF as “Exhibits” to their response are not included in this
report due to the detailed and confidential nature of the information.

12



- £

L

T

“ "\75“.@%;}

franuaryts,zptz S T VR

Edward Yan,. Mahager

Department of Deveﬂppmehtaﬂ Ser\rrees
Audit Branch 4

1600 Ninth Street, R@pm 230, MS 2- 1@
’ Sacrament@, CA 95814

Resporrse to Frndrngs

] Frndrhg 1 hdepehdeht Lrvme tELS) ahd Supported Lrvmg
_Servrces tSLS) Unsupported B thhes

T-‘he Excet payrol! spreadsheet that Was prpvrded durrhg the
first visit ahd which documented the number of hours the
fernpioyee was berhg paid went missing for the additional
“gudit perrdd WAF stated it could not retrieve the data trprrt
its ;cemputer arrd-thatj-- it _drd-hdt’marhtarh a hard copy. - -

'.Cprrecture Actr@h" The * payroﬂl spreadsheet has been suhmrtted forthe .
: entrre year of 2010. The “payroli spreadsheets” were found inmy emarl
! rhhox ” In the attached documents you will rrhd a copy of the supportrng

~email'sent from -- to'me along with payrol spreadsheets See
Attachmerrt A

3701 Stocker Street#lOQ. Los Aﬁgelés, CA 90008
Office 323229655454 © Fax.323°298°5454 _
e-mail: wearefamllymc@sbcglobal.net * www.wearefamilyinc.org .

.Att.achment' C




Attachment C _.

.'Allowmg the addrtronal hours of documents rndlcated that
staffs were actually workrng for less than mrnrmum wage ln
addition, the number of hours documented for some

| employees dld not appear reasonable

- Employees were pald a salary At trmes I would pay employees cash. When
employees submltted sign-in sheets late (after payroll was due), employees
- were givena percentage of their salary on payday and within 10 days
' 'employees would receive the remalnder of their | pay. This portlon was pald in

-~ cashor by check

'Correctrve Actlon As of pay perlod beglnmng December 16, 2011 through
December 31St 2011 when payroll is submitted, there is a clear dlstmctron of
what hourly pay is and what i is overtime. All payroll spread sheets.showa
.clear calculatlon of. hourly tlme and overtlme pay See Attachment B.

" Two systems have been in place at We Are Family (WAF) that functlons as
" service: records for consumer’s that receive financial assistance from WAF.
Theyare Expense Reports and Petty Cash. These systems were created to help
consumer’s maintain their darly lives. Prior to January 1, 2011 WAF was not
submrttlng Expense Reports or Petty Cashto SCLARC. However, these reports.
. have been. malntalned in the offrce This money has been used for the
consumer’s dally llvmg WAF has helped consumers by purchasmg rtems that
_ will help them survive on a daily basis. On average each consumer receives
approxrmately 5800 00 a month which'is well below poverty, With rent for a
'.'smgle/studro costmg onan average of $600.00 this leaves the consumer with -
$200.00 to-pay utilities (electric and gas), coin laundry, food, personal hygrene
' ‘cleanmg products, house phone/cell phone, move in fees, appllances, and

- furniture. Without the help of WAF flnancral services the Consumer would
sufferin several areas. ‘ '

14



Attachment C

As ofJanuary 1 2011 Expense Reports are submltted to SCLARC on a monthly' o
basis detailing flnances,th_at are paid out by WAF to assist consumer’s that .
“cannot afford th'eir‘household 'expense‘s and net recei'vin'g ssl because their
. benefits were delayed due to a-various amount of reasons. Majority of the
consumer S that receive services through. WAF solely rely on their Socral _
Security funds for survival. Wlth recent budget cuts and-the decreases to Social
~ Security, the 5! benefit received was not enough for the ‘population that we |
serV|ce on a daily basis. WAF has been a provider to those individuals who
cannot sustainall of therr monthly bills. WAF has- taken the initiative that most

. vendors would notendure. Asa servrce provrder I try to the best of my ability .

to upholdto what is first to me in title 17 section 56843 (B) which is to
mmrmlze risks of endangerment to the health; saféty; and well: belng of

consur_ners " This includes hvmg comfortably Rent payments are sent directly

- -t'o'rnanagement companres on ‘a.mo;nthly basis for those consumer’s whom
WAF provides money management skills. This avoids evictions and late

payments - A TTemE SO TR

‘Petty eas‘h is logged in excel of all-funds paid'out to consumer’s by WAF_fdr

-a'ss'istance' 'Because of the financial oblig’ation that WAF has carried out-with

' ‘the aim of providing help to better help consumers thls is consrdered servrce
provrded See Attachment C. :



Attachment C

- l\/lultlple consumers Were served by the same employee at |
"the same tlme for serVIces that were to be rendered at the

' _'consumer S home and at a 1 tol servrce ratlo

| f-Accordlng to the WAF program desrgn (submltted to SCLARC) page 2 and 3 for
: ILS/SLS staff to consumer ratlon will be 1:1,1:2, or1:3 dependlng on

i Inleldual When thls is done the serv1ce tlme is to be spllt between the

o -,'consumers

Cotrective Actlon Slgn ms is checked on a weekly basrs Durmg that process
'.{-‘employees are lookmg for overlaps in tlme, makmg sure time is spllt oo
: accurately durlng group instructions, employees. and consumers sign in proper
" areaon sngn—ln sheets hours are added accurately and Lhe srgn in sheets
s match the dally reports Wthh are sent vra emall

; ",--"'Employee sxgnatures may have been srgned by dlfferent
people . Y

Once S|gn in sheets/dally reports are revrewed by a staff member, if necessary
' correctlons are made and admmlstrator srgned for the correctlons made
i The password for the WAF emall account was reportedly
| changed or lost Wthh prevented the owner lVlr Green, from
3 accessmg past emalls which lncluded all of the ‘payroll -

spreadsheet Wthl‘l documented the number of hours the

= f’employee was bexng paid. -

' A'Correctwe Actlon The payroll spreadsheet has. been submltted for the

L 'entrre year of 2010 The ”payroll spreadsheets was found in my inbox emall

- ‘Inthe attached documents you will find a copy of the supportmg emall sent ;
' .from— to me See AttachmentA

16



Attachment C
- Many of the “consumer sign-in sheets” a’ppeared to have
‘been S|gned by an employee and not consumer.

Quallty Assurance (QA) _was in place dunng the year of 2010 to
note and rectify dlscrepanc1es in consumer sign-in sheets. Inmany cases |

" consumer s signatures varled from day to day and from.month to month. On
these occasions consumers were called or a home visit was made by (QA) to-
verlfy lf services were performed and lfthey (the consumer) SIgned the sign- .

" ins. You will fmd correspondence v1a email from Andrea Rolfe to Mr. Green of . “
| her flndlngs ‘See Attachment D ‘

‘Corrective Action: As of February 2011 sign-ins is.checked on a weekly basis.
. During that process employees are looking for overlaps in time, maklng sure
time’ |s split accurately dunng group instructions, employees and consumers

. sign in proper area on sngn—ln sheets hours are added accurately and the sign- |
- in sheets match the dally reports ' ' ' :

17



Attachment C

. "_Flndlng 2: l\/llSClaSSlflca'l:lOl’l of Employees as. lndependent
Contractors | | | -

N Employees Were glven 10995 at the end of the year. The reportmg CPA dld not
recognize it to be a problem with how the employees were pald consequently

" Mr. Green dld not deem-a- problem

Corrective Actlon Accordmg to your fmdmgs and an understandmg of
Common Law Employees and lndependent Contractors the mrsclassrfrcatlon of .
‘ employees as lndependent contractors has’ been corrected As of December

- 16,2011 all full ime employees earnlngs are reported to ADP Payroll As of -

: January 12,2012 all full time employees will receive W2s.- If a manual check is o
-glven proper deductrons will be taken from that check

| "FlndlngB Questlonable Employee lncome

Verlflcatlon

- Employees have been lntormed that all wages Wlll be reported consequently‘
| .the Los Angeles. Housing Department, Subsidized Housing Corporation and -
Healthy Families/ I\/Iea’/-CaI for Families will be aware of employee’s-cu rrent _
income as well all employee lncome will be reported through ADP Payroll
.services. '

~ Sincerely,

Saadite Green; |

© CEG/President .

We Are Family Inc.

18



Attachment D

THE DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENTAL SERVICES’
EVALUATION OF WE ARE FAMILY, INC.’S RESPONSE

As part of the audit report process, We Are Family, Inc. (WAF) was afforded the
opportunity to respond to the draft audit report and provide a written response to each
finding identified therein. On January 13, 2012, WAF submitted a response to the draft
audit report, which was received by DDS on January 18, 2012. The response included a
six page letter, the excel payroll spreadsheets, email correspondence among WAF staff,
Expense Reports and Petty Cash excel spreadsheets.

DDS evaluated WAF’s written response to the draft audit report and determined that
WAF disagreed with Finding 1 but did not disagree with Findings 2 and 3.

Finding 1: Independent Living Program (ILP) and Supported Living Service (SLS)
Program — Unsupported Billings

For Finding 1 of the draft audit report, WAF expressed a number of arguments to
findings that were identified during the audit that resulted in the disallowance of all of
WAF’s submitted documents. The following is WAF’s response to those findings and
DDS’ subsequent evaluation of their response:

The excel payroll timesheets, which are the crucial supporting documentation tying hours
of services provided as documented on the consumer sign-in sheets to the payroll were
provided for the entire audit period. Mr. Green stated that the payroll spreadsheets were
found in his email inbox.

The payroll spreadsheets provide a link from the source documents to the payroll. With
this information, DDS was able to evaluate the number of hours of service that WAF’s
employees were being paid for. The additional information allowed DDS to reduce the
finding from $1,264,421.32 to $400,932.47.

For hours of services that appeared to have been paid below the legal rate, Mr. Green
stated that he paid employees also in cash or by check. In particular, if employees
submitted the sign-in sheets after the payroll due date, Mr. Green would pay them only a
percentage of their salary on payday. The remainder of their salary was paid within 10
days in cash or by check.

When DDS auditors analyze the wages, it is to determine the reasonableness of the
numbers of hours billed to the regional center by comparing those hours to the number of
hours paid by the WAF to the staff during the pay period. No audit finding was based on
the wages of the WAF staff. However, the fact that employees of WAF are paid through
payroll services, paid by check (reported on 1099s), and paid in cash substantiates DDS’
contention that WAF’s records are unreliable.

With regards to DDS’ observation that WAF billed SCLARC on a 1:1 consumer ratio
even though the services were provided on a 1:2 or 1:3 staff to consumer ratio, Mr.

19



Attachment D

THE DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENTAL SERVICES’
EVALUATION OF WE ARE FAMILY, INC.’S RESPONSE

Green stated that WAF’s program design for ILS and ILP specifies services to be
provided on a 1:1, 1:2, or 1:3 staff to consumer ratio depending on the individual.
“When this is done, the service time is to be split between the consumers.”

This response does not dispute that the WAF practice was to bill the regional center at a
1:1 staff to consumer ratio even when the service was provided at a 1:2 or 1:3 service
ratio. WAF agrees to have implemented a new process to properly allocate the time
provided.

In regards to DDS’ observation that Employee signatures appear to have been signed by
different people, Mr. Green stated that sign-in sheets and daily reports are reviewed by
staff members. An administrator approves and signs off on necessary corrections made.

This response does not address the problem. Auditors observed the same signature with
what appeared to be different handwriting instead of a second signature approving the
corrections. (See Attachment F.) In addition, auditors did not observe any instances of
an administrator approving and signing off on corrections made.

As to DDS’ observation that ““consumer sign-in sheets” appeared to have been signed by
an employee and not the consumer, Mr. Green stated that Andrea Rolfe, Quality
Assurance, was in place during the year of 2010 to note and rectify discrepancies in
consumer sign-in sheets. “In many cases consumer’s signatures varied from day to day
and from month to month.”

This response indicates that the vendor considers the variation in consumer’s signatures
to be normal and that they did some quality assurance work to verify that the services
were performed. The response is not credible because if the signatures were of normal
variation, there would have been no reason to verify that services were provided. (See
Attachment G.)

In addition, when confronted with the number of hours of SLS billings that had no
support, WAF provided documentation to demonstrate that it spent funds on the
consumers in order for consumers to maintain their daily lives for which WAF then billed
the regional center for hours of services to recoup the funds. Mr. Green stated that the
majority of WAFs consumers solely rely on their Social Security funds for survival. WAF
utilizes Expense Reports and Petty Cash excel spreadsheet to document the financial
assistance expenses. Mr. Green also stated that Expense Reports or Petty Cash
spreadsheets were not submitted to the regional center prior to January 2011 but are
maintained at WAF’s office. WAF submitted the Expense Reports and Petty Cash
spreadsheets along with the response to the audit draft report. ““Because of the financial
obligation that WAF has carried out with the aim of providing help to better help
consumers this is considered service provided.”

20



Attachment D

THE DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENTAL SERVICES’
EVALUATION OF WE ARE FAMILY, INC.’S RESPONSE

The problems with this practice are as follows:
e WAF is vendored to provide SLS services, not to provide consumer’s housing.

e Thereis no CCR, title 17 provisions for the practice of paying consumer’s
expenses and reimbursing oneself by billing for hours of service provided.

e The funds include payment of rent for the consumers. CCR, title 17 permits the
regional centers to pay consumer’s rent in certain circumstances. It must be for a
limited time only and be with the express permission of the regional center’s
Executive Director.

e The consumer authorization is for hours of service and not for consumer rent,
petty cash, and other expense reimbursements.

e When WAF submitted the turnaround invoice to the regional center for payment,
it certified that it provided the billed hours.

Finding 2: Misclassification of Employees as Independent Contractors

WAF’s response did not indicate disagreement with this finding. In absence of an
exception to this finding, it is assumed that WAF is in agreement with the finding.

Finding 3: Questionable Employee Income Verification

WAF’s response did not indicate disagreement with this finding. In absence of an
exception to this finding, it is assumed that WAF is in agreement with the finding.

DDS’ Conclusion:

DDS expected to receive original source documents for each consumer served during the
audit period, which were to include the consumer name, service date, location, actual
time, and nature of services provided. In WAF’s response to Finding 1, the spreadsheets
were provided that provided the connection between payroll and hours of service
provided to the consumers. The additional information allowed DDS to reduce the
finding from $1,264,421.32 to $400,932.47.

Therefore, based on the review of WAF’s ILP and SLS programs, Vendor Numbers

HX0165 and HX0404, and evaluation of WAF’s response, DDS determined that WAF
must reimburse DDS a total of $400,932.47 for Finding 1.

21



We Are Family, Inc.

Adjusted Summary of Unsupported Billings
Audit Period: January 1, 2010 through January 31, 2011

Independent Living Program - SC 520
Supported Living Service -SC 896

Attachment E

b

Vendor # HX0165 Independent Living Program - SC520

A B C D E F=C-E G H=D-G

Audited Vendor m;:ler Amount Per Initial Hrs Per A.mount Per Additional Adjusted Adjusted Arr(]'(:)?nn; DAl:Jed?[DS
Months Number Draft Report Adjusted POS Ajusted POS Supported Hrs Hours Amount

Draft Renort Renort)
Jan-10 2,424.00 | $ 77,204.40 2,424.00 | $ 77,204.40 904.00 $ 48,412.00 | $ 28,792.40
Feb-10 2,408.00 76,694.80 2,408.00 76,694.80 943.75 46,636.36 30,058.44
Mar-10 2,332.00 74,274.20 2,332.00 74,274.20 622.55 54,445.98 19,828.22
Apr-10 2,332.00 74,274.20 2,332.00 74,274.20 882.75 46,158.61 28,115.59
May-10 2,257.00 71,885.45 2,257.00 71,885.45 609.25 52,480.84 19,404.61
Jun-10 2,159.00 68,764.15 2,159.00 68,764.15 566.00 50,737.05 18,027.10
Jul-10 HX0615 2,664.00 84,848.40 2,154.75 68,587.78 598.75 49,558.60 19,029.18
Aug-10 2,503.00 79,720.55 2,119.00 67,449.15 385.50 55,211.98 12,237.18
Sep-10 2,471.00 78,701.35 2,171.49 69,113.42 596.24 50,171.71 18,941.71
Oct-10 2,471.00 78,701.35 2,020.20 63,515.04 551.95 46,763.76 16,751.28
Nov-10 2,454.00 78,159.90 1,914.00 60,176.16 482.50 45,593.28 14,582.89
Dec-10 2,415.00 76,917.75 1,751.00 55,051.44 290.25 46,524.89 8,526.55
Jan-11 447.25 14,061.54 - - - 14,061.54
SubTotal: 29,337.25 | $ 934,208.04 26,042.44 | $ 826,990.19 18,608.95 743349 | $ 592,695.06  $ 248,356.67

Vendor # HX0404 Supported Living Service - SC896

A B C D E F=C-E G H=D-G
Audited Vendor I;:]ri:i:Ier Amount Per Initial _Hrs Per Amount Per Additional Adjusted Adjusted An(]g:]nn;l DAL:;I;DS

Months Number DBr. ort Draft Report Adjusted POS Ajusted POS Supported Hrs Hours Amount Renorf)
Jan-10 879.00| $ 25,069.08 879.00, $ 25,069.08 598.00 281.00 | $ 17,054.96 | $ 8,014.12
Feb-10 1,052.00 30,003.04 1,052.00 30,003.04 763.75 288.25 21,782.15 8,220.89
Mar-10 1,060.00 30,231.20 1,060.00 30,231.20 862.25 197.75 24,591.37 5,639.83
Apr-10 1,170.50 33,382.66 1,170.50 33,382.66 785.00 385.50 22,388.20 10,994.46
May-10 1,144.00 32,626.88 1,144.00 32,626.88 744.00 400.00 21,218.88 11,408.00
Jun-10 1,230.00 35,079.60 1,230.00 35,079.60 788.50 441.50 22,488.02 12,591.58
Jul-10 HX0404 709.00 20,220.68 1,142.00 32,569.84 760.00 382.00 10,894.64 21,675.20
Aug-10 705.00 20,106.60 1,172.00 32,911.20 772.75 399.25 22,038.83 10,872.37
Sep-10 759.00 21,646.68 1,182.00 33,113.28 624.00 558.00 17,796.48 15,316.80
Oct-10 699.00 19,935.48 1,249.25 34,619.44 746.50 502.75 21,290.18 13,329.26
Nov-10 849.00 24,213.48 1,240.00 34,281.43 816.00 424.00 23,272.32 11,009.11
Dec-10 912.00 26,010.24 1,221.00 34,005.08 778.00 443.00 22,188.56 11,816.52
Jan-11 425.75 11,687.66 - - - - 11,687.66
SubTotal: 11,594.25 | $ 330,213.28 13,741.75 | $ 387,892.73 9,038.75 4,703.00 | $ 247,004.59 | | $ 152,575.80

Grand Total: | 4093150 $ 126442132 || 3978419 $  1214,882.92 |  27,647.70 | 1213649 $ 839,699.65 |$  400,932.47 Zab

22



CONSb...cR SIGN-IN-SHEET

DAILY PROGRAM SCHEDULE
lndtfvngServlce . | |
-~ consover Nane: [N
DATE ; - DALY OBJécTIVE Time-IN TiME-OuT | TOTAL DAILY CONSUMER’S SIGNATURE
' SN SRR Hours ' : '
D-erSonad Care—L LS FusTrallor Rssisted
9")7“)[ ConSumeywith Prefori m}- Her 6/0%_5 : ' - _
o r ashi e YL ¢ o
for Uashleg o . /. /5@44’ )5, 2Ha73
,‘ g_ero YICL' car@:IL§ Ins’f)’wof Hssisied . - 7
O 1841 | ¥ o nsumrer ot Coureing For her qu‘/Z,/ ' :
TisteveTor. wash, D/ovdy ved, PreSs £ Conled | A . —ty -
tteitns L Y50 |5 Y S| R W O0ES

- ILS INSTRUCTOR’S SIGNATU

j&




" idapendentLiingSerce,

consmmnron: [ m I DD

"o .- . DAILYPE  RAMSCHEDULE

DATE

: DAlLY"OBJEt:ﬂVE

- Toe-In

TiMe-OUT

Hours -

ToTAL DALY

CONSUMER’S SIGNATURE

lol-24
-\

Per Sonay e SQonS DTN ST 23

nstrueTor ssist Consdmer with
roblevt Solving awd deersion Wkt ng
@M exereistag hrar fn db v ideo I NES

7\ 50

0)-25"

1-1

Cha0otag SRS EL3 FrAsTreTor
Ssist aomsvrer suhil < Shofpiny of

Bloors.

s

-

. Smeuy Stores . o
_ﬁ"“’l",De@ SO | F00am

[0ho

?)Hour;‘ .

SN ES‘mSTRUCToR’s SIGNAT

L3



v .

It

lnd;Penden:MQServke

. CbNSUMERNAME:_- - .

PO

- CONS  R'SIGN-IN SHEET- .

DAILY PROGRAM SCHEDULE

LN

[2on

Tk B2 ek aw fhoted

" DATE

DAILY OBJECTIVE

o TiMEIN

TiME-OuT

TOTAL DALY

HouRs -

- CONSUMER’S SIGNATURE

- 7,06

v

e

gNZ2% '

Y

_ILS INSTRUCTOR’S SIGNATURE: _-

o blee z2bo




CONSUL  :SIGN-IN SHEET
DAILY PROGRAM SCHEDULE

) . ' 2/

DATE DALY OBJECTIVE Time-In TiME-OUT | TotaL DAILY CONSUMER’S SIGNATURE

2

ﬁ’ V . ‘ ¥ Hours
// 7 y A 22 ety 300 é'@/ 5\

Y - )

% Detenat pd Her |z é( ce | 5
y T A |
A A

- / : ‘ | : - - . oo .’7
. 4{% /’?’:ffﬂ%ﬂf*‘f./’i{’.f”’f’f A ‘ % el é{’jé’ 5“‘/ 5

) | | o . o
/;Z #ot sei?! 20 5 “ry % K 7 Jao L/,

| Cg_\f\ssg 22\

ILS INSTRUCTOR’S SIGNATURE:




	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	Page(s)
	Executive Summary 1
	Background 2
	Objective, Scope, and Methodology 2-3
	Conclusion 4
	Restricted Use 4
	Findings and Recommendations 5-9
	Attachment A- Summary of Unsupported Billings 10
	Attachment B- Misclassification of Employees as Independent Contractor 11
	Attachment C- We Are Family, Inc.’s Response 12-18
	Attachment D- DDS’ Evaluation of We Are Family, Inc.’s Response  19-21
	OBJECTIVE, SCOPE, AND METHODOLOGY
	Definition - Common-Law Employees
	Definition- Independent Contractors

	2.  Final Report Attachments A, B.pdf
	Unsupported Billing - Attch A
	Misclassificat of Employees B

	6.  Final Report Attachment E.pdf
	Adjustment to Draft 




